leave  to  defend  the  Suit  despite  sufficient  opportunities  to  do  so,

holding that the Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment, the Court decreed

the Suit in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads thus:

“(a) For Judgment and decree against the Defendants and in

favour  of  the  Plaintiff  for  Rs.1,91,08,384.02  (Rupees  One

Crores  Ninety  One  Lakhs  Eight  Thousand  Three  Hundred

Eighty Four and Paise Two Only) as  per  the particulars  of

claim annexed at Exhibit - G to the Plaintiff and for future

interest on Rs.1,17,75,782,20/- at the rate of 24% per annum

or at such other and further rate as this Hon’ble Court may

deem fit and proper from filing of the Suit till payment and